504470270 07/24/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4516972

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AVOCENT FREEMONT, LLC	07/24/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AVOCENT HUNTSVILLE, LLC	
Street Address:	4991 CORPORATE DRIVE	
City:	HUNTSVILLE	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35805	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7478152
Patent Number:	7853682

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (571)765-7200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5717657700

Email: djackson@dbjg.com
Correspondent Name: DONALD L. JACKSON

Address Line 1: 8300 GREENSBORO DR., SUITE 500

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2921-0002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONALD L. JACKSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Donald L. Jackson/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment for Holt Patents (Executed)#page1.tif source=Assignment for Holt Patents (Executed)#page2.tif source=Assignment for Holt Patents (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 504470270 REEL: 043077 FRAME: 0784

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AVOCENT FREEMONT, LLC, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of California (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner by prior assignment of the patents and/or patent applications identified as Exhibit "A" annexed hereto (hereinafter, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, AVOCENT HUNTSVILLE, LLC, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Alabama (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Patents and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted thereafter;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, legal representative and assigns, the full and exclusive right, in and to the Patents and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, including all rights Assignor has to sue for damages, injunctions and/or other remedies for past infringement of Patents occurring before the date of the Assignment; and

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Assignor hereby agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any relevant facts known to Assignor, its employees and/or agents, to execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and foreign applications, to sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so by said Assignee.

For Assignor:	For Assignee:
Q:1	
Signed	Signed
Colin Flaney Printed Name	Printed Name Flannery
General Coursel	General Counsel
Title	Title
7/24/2017	7/24/2017
Date	Date

EXHIBIT A ASSIGNED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

PATENTS

U.S. Patent No. 7,478,152

U.S. Patent No. 7,853,682

-3-

PATENT REEL: 043077 FRAME: 0787